associated with investments that are already reported at fair value are to be classified as investment
derivative instruments.  Changes in fair value of those derivative instruments are to be reported as
investment revenue.

The Medical Center determined that its interest rate swap agreements entered into in conjunction
with certain Medical Center Pooled Revenue Bonds are derivative instruments that meet the criteria
of an effective hedge.

In accordance with GASB Statement No. 53, retrospective application is required.  However, there
was no cumulative effect on the previously reported net assets as of July 1, 2008.

The Medical Center restated the 2009 statement of net assets for purposes of presenting comparative
information to the year ended June 30, 2010.  The effect on the change on the Medical Center’s
financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2009 from the adoption of GASB Statement No. 53
was to increase liabilities by $8,173 for the negative fair value of the interest rate swap and increase
assets by $8,173 to defer the negative fair value from the application of hedge accounting as follows:

 Year Ended June 30, 2009

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Adoption of

Statement No. 53

As Restated

Statement of Net Assets
Deferred costs of issuance and  other  $ 4,932  $ 8,173  $ 13,105
Total assets   1,221,374   8,173   1,229,547
Other liabilities   8,173   8,173
Total liabilities   460,616   8,173   468,789

Cash
All University operating entities maximize the returns on their cash balances by investing in a short-
term investment pool (“STIP”) managed by the Treasurer of The Regents.  The Regents are
responsible for managing the University’s STIP and establishing investment policy, which is carried
out by the Treasurer of The Regents.

Substantially all of the Medical Center’s cash is deposited into the STIP.  All Medical Center
deposits into the STIP are considered demand deposits.  Unrealized gains and losses associated with
the fluctuation in the fair value of the investments included in the STIP (and predominately held to